

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Barry LeBeau, individually and on behalf of
all other persons similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

United States

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK V. MEIERHENRY
Danforth & Meierhenry, LLP
315 South Phillips Avenue
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
(605) 336-3075

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT AND PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OPINIONS BELOW

JURISDICTION

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED

STATEMENT

ARGUMENT

- A. This Action Seeks to Hold the Secretary of Interior to Account for His Violation of Fiduciary Duties from 1972 until 1986.
- B. The Circuit Court Affirmed the Liability Judgment that the Secretary of Interior Breached His Fiduciary Duty under the 1972 Distribution Act.
- C. The Circuit Court's Decision Violates 1 U.S.C.A. § 109, The General Savings Statute and Prior Decisions of this Court.
- D. The Circuit Court Error Was Wrong to Declare that Petitioners' Rights to Payment were not Vested.

THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CORRECT THE ERROR OF LAW OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

CONCLUSION

APPENDICES

Court of Appeals Opinion, LeBeau v. United States, 474 F.3d 1334 (US Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, January 24, 2006)

District Court Opinion, LeBeau v. United States, 334 F.Supp.2d 1200 (August 18, 2004)

District Court Opinion, Casimir LeBeau v. United States, 215 F.Supp.2d 1046 (D.S.D. 2002)(September 25, 2001)

Act of June 19, 1968 (Judgment Fund), Ch. 2, Pub.L. No. 90-352, 82 Stat. 239.

Act of October 25, 1972 (1972 Distribution Act), Pub.L. No. 92-555, 86 Stat. 1168 (codified at 25 U.S.C.A. § 1300d, et seq. (1983)).

Act of November 13, 1998 (1998 Distribution Act), Pub.L. No. 105-387, 112 Stat. 3471 (codified at 25 U.S.C.A. § 1300d, 21 et seq.).

General Savings Statute, 1 U.S.C.A. § 109.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Allen v. Grand Central Aircraft Co., 347 U.S. 535, 74 S.Ct. 745 (1954)

DeLaRama S.S. Co. v. United States, 344 U.S. 386, 73 S.Ct. 381 (1953)

Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking & Lumber Co., 331 U.S. 111, 67 S.Ct. 1129, 91 L.Ed. 1375

John Morrell & Co. v. Local Union 304A, 913 F.2d 544 (8th Cir. 1990)

Keener v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, 800 F.2d 1173 (C.A.D.C. 1986), *cert. denied* 480 U.S. 918, 107 S.Ct. 1375

Sisseton and Wapeton Bands v. United States, 18 Ind. Cl. Comm. 477 (1967)

United States v. Allied Oil Corp., 341 U.S. 1, 71 S.Ct. 544, 95 L.Ed. 697

United States v. Jim, 409 U.S. 80, 82-3

United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535, 100 S.Ct. 1349, 63 L.Ed.2 607 (1980) (Mitchell II)

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206, 103 S.Ct. 2961, 77 L.Ed. 580 (1983)

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465, 123 S.Ct. 1126, 155 L.Ed.2 40 (2003)

Federal Statutes

1 U.S.C.A. § 109

28 U.S.C.A. § 1254(1)

28 U.S.C.A. § 1364(a)(2)

82 Stat. 239

86 Stat. 1168

112 Stat. 3471

38 Fed.Reg. 13, 737 (May 25, 1973)(Codified at 25 C.F.R. § 41.1 (1973)
and recodified at § 61.4 (1995)

Other Authorities

SUTHERLAND STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 23:38

BOGERT'S THE LAW OF TRUST AND TRUSTEES § 871 (Revised 2d ed. 2005)

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States

Rule 29.6
